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Ho38 s ep 3tk A 2 (McGraw ~ Lodge and Stroh, 1990; Zaller, 1992; Rahn -

Krosnick and Breuning, 1994; Lodge and Stroh, 1995) o 1 & R tiz i 4 dnEi &
Bl el G AR AREFI MBEAFTAR L2 FERE A R Lh
ThTRA - LF R HGEARGH Y B gAd 2R FH G MIEA

16 Ris B Uﬁp: @ T2 3= o (Hastie and Park 1986) °m R,

LHp T D & 0F A A AP R DT PR Tk BB TR Rk KW ¥ ?’/ﬁ
EARZFI G o (M EFESETEE) gt o RS2 LATE 1%
A ATER o MEEFT A B 0 B HBE A GmEE A LA AL D
Eﬁﬁﬂﬁiﬂﬁ%%\%’Q&Tﬁﬁ—W%’*ﬁ*%&wﬁﬁk%‘?%
i B ;@g SR IRE A AR o 3O AT T A e Bl Ay 0 4 3
e (Lodge1995) !

RERE*FRIEFRGEA AT RERY FH Y DY EFY L
FEAERL LT 2 B Gy 5% 0@ x“%‘?i [ S LA R LEFEE
BENG AR OERG > AR k7 oy F £ & 04 ¢ (Flanigan and
Zingale, 1998; Luttbeg and Gant, 1995; Miller and Shanks, 1996; Niemi and Weisberg,
1993b) - F 3 His MpewTy > » FF FEAFE 72 @3 @Z]ma 1
FIRIER > AH B RTS FF o bldrte £ 5 VRBWE EFRFERE AR
R o BIFEAAARN A A% T E S F A 0l % (Niemi and Weisberg,
1993b) - Niemi ¥ Weisberg (1993b) 5 $HiFiE 4 FR2E 2 D€ B4 3
RE B R4 e M iEE A ¢ oo bR o JUl LR R 19 E B i a Brd gok
2 B zEAZET PR RETHEHR CREY BB E o L) @
FigEALs vEd 54 REFR L L r]'?*fife‘ WigE A g g g/ ﬁ
KELE é«%u%iﬁ A R R T*ui HoR BAR o
%%@ﬁ&ﬁ?%ﬁﬁ¥¢iiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ’é%Miﬁﬂ’€ L
WAL STLE R N ko B g EHTIERT RRTE » £ 12 A
’}?ﬁﬂégir,l‘l 2 FiEAEE A L I dom i ?‘ A F) & mﬁﬁ" » — & 3] 1980
E AR A EZBED LA BT =AY 5 L% 5 ’Mf, TR e 4R
AT RAFEA A F T2 FE ,Lﬁ"fzf AR A RARTRE A KT
SEEZ oM HBE A B AT MR E R B RREL LY T
Bho @ RAT IR E hs i o @ T ARIT A Y 2 iR E A AT AR 0 R S

6 Zaller (1992) ¢4 Jc—# % —B~# (Receive-Accept-Sample, RAS) #-3] > # ot #f o

’ BpE g e (2001) $ TR AL, | AERFT Y R 4 f - B
ko E’i\m’ﬁ—‘k?ué’; °



ERFLOER . EF TG HEE A TR AEREFL Y A T A
p*’%ueﬁ&%?\@ﬁ&wﬁJ\%@ﬁ&%iﬁw?%U£%@§&w
E$5 0 5 AP AREHNER

EOOERFTY  EASB ALY RTE R - A FERIE

5
Cf‘?

A EAERY A RBREH AR ENL e G Y Y R E A DT
%- 3 RF VAR am;ﬁ»ﬁiv%«wgeﬂ%(#&\ﬁﬁ&’w&;m

&P 2 1986)° # i 0 & Hp g7 3 H_0 B xR 48 (open-ended question ) 4 R iE
AL R T B RipE AN TR ESR T FFRER DR e o F 0 2R AL
At EFEAE %:E 5 (multi-member district) s 3 A EAFEY “,% 7o E
Aoz thenpeh FlE LR FHAFE O E AT A REE A BT REY B2 o @
HAgEA L2 g g o 2 BRIFHRG ) St gt FEIE o
po1990 & S F 4 0 5 ME N HiEE L anBig Rl £ o prerid * SR el
% (structured questions) » 4 B|3§ B35 ¥ iEE £ g 4 (competence) b5 P
= (integrity) # & Mhdnm™¥ - A3t ¢ﬁ“ FHHARLEFLIORE (AR
1994 ; %+ 7 > 1994 ; Hawang » 1997 ; & @ TE » 1998 /*%,?"ﬁ; ) 2003 ;PR
R ¥ ﬂ;ﬁ?@;ﬁtzoos - I 2006) d At a R FHhand B ’Pi‘—*ﬁ’»
EBURE EFMEES (Lee Teng-hui Complex ) # = B & 7 5 PR B (4
RN 1995b ~1998b) EHEm 3 0 iFE A RENERAREFL 0 vy AT
R FE A FRg RPERY C EANHFEE A g > B0 S L L T
AR e HE IR E A ARl o E BEREGERLY o2 i - BER G
AR 3 o Fﬁp’?)fﬁfﬁ?m?/,% P AP g BT A e

K

- e

(=) I L &30 5o (Issue Voting and Identity Politics )

7 MRAX L (issuevoting) =3 w KA § AR EF I hE w2 - o
PRELE T2 F TS G R RS FAAF G0 f HEH ik
%%°*@ﬁﬂi’ﬂﬂé%J%éﬂ%¢MW2&J%o&e@u%mﬁ@,%qﬁmmﬁm
22 Berelson# 4 # 1% & ik § B TR WA RCLALE N AR L H 2 LR
B R R REY E VR R FL R FORF (Lazarsfeld,
Berelson, and Gaudet, 1944 ; Berelson, Lazarsfeld, and McPhee, 1948 ) © 7 i » ¥4
R L EF LB P RFE Y o A LA 1950E S T d 195 o
PR S RAEI R E R M R R R O AR 2
TS EFEY A o

Campbell % ~ (1960: 170) ¥+ FHALEH I T = BRBEE o F £
N RATT R AL B S RAT 3 ACE A R AR I F e Bt
R AN R AT i W e AR B N A H e e i

ﬁz‘a

iy
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BT RERAFLIFRENRE T HE KL P EL 2 5% (Campbell,
Gurin and Miller, 1954 ; Campbell et al., 1960 ) > @ Converse ( 1964 ) #7 1 4% 1 ( The
nature of mass belief system) — % » L ¥ 3E A FE* LAFEL T ~ #3207
PR R - REEZ e R R RO LR TR -

RO *“ﬁ?/kizrlf?pi‘«img B FRE AN RS L8
AE ?c’r*?ﬁi'meiv‘rﬁ HEMZ 22 U3 hL A eS8 Ladphiz » R4 ¥
- LR AT gL 2 7;‘ e 0 A f crELEE o Downs (1957) s £ &
AL E L H 2 BT ﬁﬁz‘ﬁuﬁiﬁ;}k’i’ﬁ%s‘% AEER KD o A H A
TORBEEGEAGLFESELAL ATV G0 B PR {oOR B

ul
s

2H FRENIEURFFD F AR Ao F A FRE RS o RIF L
PR B iEE A 0 oA 2RE AP o DownsfT it & i@ B LA 1950 (A B A
A fS422 %% E} & e i 4E 7 B3] (spatial model )+ & % 0 195 7% s
fedial > B A * % (Riker, 1968 ; Davis, Hinich, and Ordershook, 1970 ) °

F]71970F R > FTE e EEAR BE P 13 O & R o p ATELEL GG %J“ 2_Hf
AR B E A %vﬁ (revisionists ) 5L » (2 Flis PP S B 7 o IF %1
e RE X9 AT %R E B I 088 V.0, Key (1966) % 25 3¢
Wl Ea 2 g 'R RER - BE Y WS R s oA R
T E h%4 o RePass (1971) R * % Fip| & = 2 o- @ enf Al > 14 R
FARRRTE AR PR F AR S PL R o 7 i 0 RePassei2 wh frs
RY - W?*"z 5g 7] et 2] tn i B # 7 B f2Campbell £ 4 5 RAEPw L ATK
% i+ 5 @ (Margolis, 1977) @ A & enpt B > Kk p >*Nie ~ Verba frPetrocik
(1976) eF3 3 » & ifdg > ST 1960 % ¢ vz sk epeisdk § 8 5 d AT
A CITRAL I I BRI KL 4 © & L5 - Miller® Levitin
(1976) Rldg & » 1960F i foprf iz A A e A0 /1h S #3520 Fch
BiGEEA S PN AP L AR 2 H B MR BRI
w4

980 g 7 B T HRAA LA AT Y Y o R DAL & e
+ > % #Fiorina (1981) ° Fiorinash¥ 1¥3% &\ w A {448 & (retrospective voting)
ELEL > % & DownsI2 2 BLELACV.O. Key s 'w AR 1435 5o T35 cgm 8L > 3
- BiRE SRS AT 0 4 R RHEPw LI N FTEON & o 5 A%k 0 E R ak

Bl € FlL gL HEARBEY oA XD T 2o %6%‘35?5'&51% LR
PR 0 A FE AN UL RTH IR B A R 0 A 2 BT AT

(running tally ) °
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Brh s B1970E NiSE B R BAr- BT T SRFE P ERE KL 7 ad
o i}ur}_;’ra T oA AR T B E - R a0
Gl B - B F AR T AT ARWE L AREACR A ML E RSS2
B % (Tufte, 1975 ; Hibbs, 1982 ; Kramer, 1983 ) 2% ¢ * & 4 & =t (individual-level )
TAHZREF BAHRREARRILZ BAEARRROTRERL 752 F o
B 75 14 ( Kinder and Kiewiet, 1979, 1981 Feldman, 1982 ; Lewis-Beck and Lockerbie,
1989)° = 3w F oMY FF LERTZHKELE NPT (Weisberg,
1993 ; Rudolph & Grant, 2002 ) °

Gk g2t WA B PERDE Y TEE - o F AL
Carmines* Stimson (1980) /7% # WiE A L 7 2 P FIRRIEP-» o L H
FVRBREDEFTL R A B9 - SR fL2 5 " F#R3 ) (hard
issue) ¥ - ARV H2 5 T R4 (easyissue) o " FIEERAL | $#70iF AR
{817 5 K 4ol ¢ i Campbell % £ (1960) 14 %2 Downs (1957) e Bk > i %
ORI PR Y 0 A T E R gt ARA iR RERE - T F
£ - e ud (political sophistication) #2& o T30 T i B a9k 48 > Bl %
5Lt eh (symbolic) @ 2EpFiienp F 2 EA N RER PR Y G LB
MR RRE A T A A FP s F A ENBEREY LT BELER LA PR
(gut response ) ° B f & RALPL T TR 4 P RGP E £ B 5 T A ofe R %
FIEmerad gy > » WA REARLEFI AR PR -

HA 8RR FEERLES Ty £pFFE 3 2 Sryaw LR S R
52 71 & 5 U p Flen(self-interest) # % 84 3 A J L end & F|F | iz (Sears
t al., 1980 ; Conover and Feldman, 1984 ) - Sears % * (7 7 #F R > & 5 5Tis % fik
% ik & (symbolic attitudes) 4rp o 1 & & B 1 Heng B & s ik
HFhLEE > HEARRREFSREF S PR ERBRRLECD PRF I EF

o

[l \“?"‘w Py

RALL R 0¥ b - 7 RpL & Rabinowitz {= MacDonald (1989 ) & g3
w32 % (a directional theory of issue voting ) = # e ZEF7 7 Bor © BALIZ M P
Bapjrerhmd D BHCA ) 2 g R TARTIES (pTOleltytheory), .
WA EANEE A R AR 2 A Eint ] [ ER T ¢
Y RFAEA L GEA L IR E LA (- o2 - B B ER
LFAE R RET A E e AL LR

S - B L el AR

- ek FCl o
DA MAMBLL M A B B¢ A Rhb B HA AR E
A0 M RATRE R 2 EAFIA ST E 7 5 P SR Reniip s B 7
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LA S fa SN Ol R s B PR SR 4 Y AN SRl Nr) ' - SR R
Lo MSRBRALAAPMAT L 0T A AR o JLURP R AL I e (X
2 4% 0 19925 F 464G 0 19925 2 F & > 1994~ 1996 5 F % 7% » 2002 ; Emile Sheng,
2002) ~ B Fendifh e FenF R (L 2 48 0 19925 th L 3> 1996 5 Liu 1996b;
PEEE o 1996 &5 £ 47150 19975 Chen, 1997; th AP ~Fpid > 1998 ;
Fl25 8 1998 +Ri§ -k ~ k= %> 1999 ; Hsieh, 2001;Ho and Liu 2002 ; g 2 /% »
2002 ; FRpEXE S BRY S50 2003 A& B o~ FREEdR S 2003 ; FREEYE S ¥ RS 2004)
SR b B A Bk BB E (7L B e (M2 1 0 1995 R 4
4 4o g dkE %> 1995; Hsieh and Niou, 1996a~1996b; Lin, Chu, and Hinich, 1996;

FUEESR > 20005 Wang, 2001; 3 %75 02002 F 25 M &3 > 2003) sLihiki
AT T R L FERAT Y R - B L - (T AE A SHER
FrmEa gzt ad &4 o

ORIPRALZ Y BRSSP A R R A g AR o S 0
ERFEy - BERBFAT A (F A2 01994; 2 £ ~%ﬁ » 2003 5 % 47
5 2004) A iE 0 B 2000 £ 2w o FlE S AFWMSASE Y E o Tt EAML
EﬂI%OEﬁuﬁﬁ%{—%%%giﬁﬁ%amﬁiﬂ%’dWNME&w
niﬁﬁxﬂra%i’;mﬁidp o s - BERDTFF o 2 g AR

BenR| EIRE Focy £ & A8 r ol anE stk R o kg Fiorina (1981) w &
$2 4L & (retrospective voting) 3235 > (5 R s A M L P FHAB A
Z RS FEBERRFEADERSE o8 Wl DR A RS A GARLA R
EPEF AR U 2t ERRFNELFF BEA ARy PEL L8
JE R o BERY G MALGART - A E ~ R L 3 AP MR
EAREFBIMTL o F S FHHADER (R - 247 ~HE=
1995 ; B 2% 2002 2 & 4402002 ; = ik > 2003) %4 4 1994 & engis
EERY R EMN EGEEAKD T L& & (Pension for Senior Citizens )
B 2 (8 0 RAER L NI A Rk R oo A HIONE R R R A
(corruption) = F 2473 ¢ T 2 £ | (black and gold) F*3E > » = 5 AP ol 5
Fing &R iaﬁ%&%m%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%°@mCm,
and Hinich 1992 ; Cheng and Hsu 1996? )
BRUEREDFLHEY > P n G E AL AR T AEARERF
THFE P o R 5 B (emotionally symbolic attitudes ) ' £ &€ o B A
78 M4 2+ ¥ (rational calculations)!* R € & - B & 3 0 F e g @A B sl ik
¥ #gscis (symbolic politics) #— g o 7 3 » 14T AP RA AR R OB
ol AR AL ST Y T wE > XA OB A SRR R B L A A R o
BRI AR nY E S0 3 R REFEN AR R B A RS
EAZR L A B AL o W B T E RLOEFEILE ) (national/ethnic identity) 2
ho A~ ik 1}” A E/REAL & 22 B4 (Geoff and Suny 1996; Hutchinson
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and Smith 1994; Hutchinson and Smith 1996; %iIé?] 1999 % 2001; ;=% ¥
1998; =% & 2001) if A # k> 4o Benedict Anderson (1991/1999: % = <& >
FD#z a2 F M T %/RELE, 9wy i 20 589 > g% 2
IR 0 B E R GEE o

+ #4e Gellner, Anderson 2 Hobsbawm % 2. T4 124 - 134558 % i
18 (¥ 4% Carulo 1997; /z % # 2000: 36; ;=25 2001; L 1998) > H i
LAt (1) P HEHTM TAELR/AER TR, PR Q) 4
r%*sc/ﬂ*fﬁ A& AR ’ETFW%"F' "R AEFR (a1 FEix>F AL
AOAREBR CRARE A T @H - MA P H-F RS EE 2 24=) (Smith
1995/2002: 34) ;(3) %4t TR %/E¥%A & SR aink o mEL T X3 h
< it | (shared culture) (Gellner 1997/2001: 4) > & 4r Geertz(1973/1999: 221-66)*t
TolIER T iRk R () Rt S T AR/RPREL &
? 2 gE 4 A 0 4o Anderson { #-H T & & L= Ve # 4 (cultural artifacts)
(Anderson 1991/1999: 9)» @ 1 [ 4 i | 5 H 1w B 5o b

P PHEABAFTAAF Y] B - ZH TG éﬁﬁ%@i‘%J

(methodological holism) - mef B TERA = > Fla FH2 2Hh g
# | (micro-foundation) » P % > F #rikidE TR | A2 [ ;EM‘QJ w4 (%2
R 5 1996; FEP s 2002) HaxpliHig»rma l B E | (structural

~

force) » /LA'E F T ARALE i chiB &Y | (over-socialized concept of man) FEK 0!
RE RGO THER 2 1 mrfF‘ TERTRNE- ﬁ*ﬁﬁ’i‘?}; | 7] e l—wuﬂ?‘ﬁﬁiLJ (%%
32 19965 MEprc 2002)° F B T A E/RERE  FE TR > 53 T RAR
(primodialism ¢ £ " & 3 | essentialism) > &2 1 E 3 (mstrurnentalism A
TiE4E3 | constructivism) 2 X 7 (4 Smith 1995/2002: 33-58) o " R 4 3 53R
TEREILE g 2 AT A TR RIRIE TREE ifilﬁ'rﬁff?—’ " ig
1i%’m%i“wwéwfﬂo
ToE R B M CRRELE ) e R bR i 5
B A BEFEAE T 0 G \R/EERE T B 8 TR ik o B
% 4= G. Pascal Zachary(1999/2001. 24-26) 7 TRt 2IRPER ] > R RGeE
FALNLETF AR aRLR o L [2EFRSA ] Bd £l Ao R
Behp e & kR o 34l A% K ﬁﬂ@"‘ﬁ&?iﬁ Hobsbawm
(1990/1996 :252) i TRk Age » 827 LT a%,; v 3%
Bl Fg L [R RN PRg FIACER Bo R HE S B Ao e ATE g A
RN e iiﬁm@ﬁi“ R EE BRI B LY o ¥ 2 g Smith
grag gyt Dy Mo > Xdpd a8 T2/ v, 2B L
ikl = I uL/%*’;,gPaJ ik 0 R A ] 0 2 T i;fﬁrﬁJ e58
BRefelg > kg B3 23R ECRRETA - Smith Flaini:s TR
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Fliyﬂ$r£ﬁwkjﬁﬁ%’ﬁi%ﬂ?ﬁﬁ&wﬁwilﬁﬁjuﬂ?
AETER- M pBtmyg NEEY 2 BHEIL RS 4 07 it (1995/2002:
140 2 G iegs b o) -

R 5 B oAk (Taiwanese identity) e ATy B % > Fla ¥ 2o L
%] (Liu and Ho, 1999,2001) & * £ Hep 47 7 T > A A K S F ALk 48
o £ oo AP B E (2001)?1 * pseudo panel data % 4 47 1989 & 3] 1996
EZB o RAER e NE EEAXFERT AR SBADNE S L THER o L F A
ke HRAE 0 B 2004 ﬁ&ﬁfﬁﬂ’:“ » F] % [p @M 2 3 (preventive referendum )
PR AR EERE AR R R LA E R - BARHE R FF o 2fEAR
FonAKRFEArR o jpg BERER -

-

(1) A€ % %(social context)s 3 = % % (local factions)

dNCHEBERAEN RDL S AE  F o B AR A Y F R E
Pipfiak g MG E R R B R E A AR L AT L arts A 2 ALUB B i
FEA o RNAREL EPHF BT EEATT TR EART IR B H 2Rk
chikE L 2 EBE R ki o4 TRy S R EEa {ﬁ?% o @
TEERTE 2 hF MR R EBE i BT RR T o § B ¥ F rkig B
Wl FE o LR AR o

i 3 Huckfeldt & Sprague (1987:1200) % & » 4 € & % (social context )
5 PG e % e structurally imposed ) i * 2 /& 7 B > @ A+ ¢ 5 B (social
network ) B &_B A #riE b (individually constructed ) % /L4 [ o B % & ik f;
Bl ARFFEHALE RRTAAERR ATELYAEN G LEFEEL
AR AR EARE I NRAEFEL R R Py Iy DERFTIRKEE 4
ﬁiﬁﬁﬁoﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁyﬁémﬁﬁ@Aﬁnm%%ﬁﬁ’ﬁﬁéi
Tk MGV AERPE S LR DR AT EED DA RT A
EEPF A LFAVELA TR i EARAEN R ERNE B o
LA Rl £ SRR R (BRI 1 13% TR AR e iE 2 B f ok G
ERE e b (F&% 1992 FREERE > 1994 3 £3 51997 2004) B &
FriFrmAe (2N A EHGRRETL TN BHE2ERERE dp P~
T4 20 (R A 1995 =iz > 1995) - i1 & &k » o 3+ TEDS 3l * 3R #2
# ##3 (Comparative Natlonal Elections Projects, CNEP) > 5 B At ¢ i j% 78
T o Gl ARp HE R aE R o (40 Huckfeldt, Johnson, and Sprague
2005;Zuckerman 2005; Mutz 2002;% € 48 ~ @8> 7 ~ A 88 F 2006;5% + 7 ~ A7 4o
2006 )

oA BALE K kawTy o B E 0w %2 % (participant observation) & A o
#g 02 Huckfeldt £ Sprague (1987) M Fw|cvh A7 7 & 2 A 474 € R H B A



FpfFTaadmmy o BT AN 2 S E£HEA (2003) 8+ 477
Ao ST AL FERD R EHENNT LTE I L :ﬁaﬁzkag VIR FTe
FEfE (political empowerness) % ¥ iy € £ - B E > w o fj*u A g kRS
FOsE R L A T o EFRNES S AR S B 1 T L TR L
PR RAE AR R S FEMR PR AB R L FRFT R M
FLEFEEFRVE GRS 2 hA R RS

B EsciEp 1949 & &k Sz (50 51 AP ARt 2 @ B &K

RE R o X Flt o B E - 2o & f PR "vf«:;ﬁﬁ-mmczﬂ,. - 3R X AFEH

_,_?_p:ﬁ« m_‘orﬂl}b,;&i}m_,ﬂ; I’:ij__;,,,—»,J‘gF]x&ml’%-é- ¢J-<Ep‘_‘J
(dualistic structures of political elites ) (Wu > 1987 ) % i& » " ¥ aﬂﬂﬁ = E R
300 A AR AR AFERNEDITE S ER G > A 2P RAE o (RP
W~ R 5 1998 ’Hid‘-_fs'? » 1998 ) %*i'k,ﬁ’i;ﬁ—g%"’iﬁﬁfi ?;i‘*"vf(ffvj—’ Iig
M FEE S AR E 2301989 ; % s >1998) @ § 3 FH
BRAE PR ,,.‘H:}m]ﬂ%"‘ 71 3t f“?/"\"lnfﬁ#i’léf‘*@g\ﬁﬁxi %k &
x4 v.LaliﬂAﬁamrwwvio<cm11%%)

PR KAP R SR 0 R AR SR k) R B (A 0 1978 5 W,
1987;% Z % > 1989 ; =M & ~ 5k iz > 1994,,7 oA 52002 P iE 0 1995 5 Kuo
1999) ~ A& {7 #R4E 7 mIﬁLA LR EERY BRI IFEA AERY B L
F e B (FARAR 0 1994) ~ LR DB 2 %nzm ¥ (backgrounds)Z % ¥43t4s
= *@E'J:fﬂp 2 (views) i3 - & it A 7 (Liao and Tseng, 2003 ) » &
CRHEEHE S e R (A0 1993) M2 R A GEA R LEF B &
?ﬁﬁ ERELFF AL (FAX2004) ApM Ty €2 §EF 24§
ERAIR R IIE FES R EF R A ST EEHIL -

“-’%

R
#

() seiis i 8 BB HEa

EERFCE R AL ESRETY 0 5 &4 Stouffer(1956)
Prothro ¥ Grigg (1960):2 2 McClosky (1964) o # P errt 3 d 48 % 5 i p 3¢ 50
s R = NI L £ NI £ < | &_E‘r”"&;j\—l'ﬁ ER SN SRR ltfggjxm
RS ARG EE 7 S @SR NAFIDRARNRR - F 450 Bk
FOpTE A F XTI EFRBES > UE Y- B R/AE Y pd o b4
AR bl AEREME R B d o e a oAUl EE A
RFCin 58 (7 5 AP MAT S ¢ > 1@ i 4 (1975) fa— B X A BT H £ 3 g
Frmz Bggdkaivs (8@ > 1988 R4Fd ~ Mitd > 1988) > & F kit
M AR E A (19841985 ) #74¢ & o 7 & % > & & WK R ®ihR 4 @ (democratic
values ) ¥ 5cis# st g @ (political efficacy ) ¥2 yx;5 &% iT (political trust) % yci5
AR AT EE R R 2B R Jrl A F B
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TE Ko M A G E(% 4248 1994; Chu and Lin, 1996;Lin, Chu, and Hinich,
1996 ; % X X > 1992 ~ 1993 ~ 1998a) ~ FrigRt (alienation) (1 ®Wt% > 1988) ~ 5
AL (F 32 01996) s JripH e (L€~ Fn T ~F % 01999 ; M
M 550 2007) Fois i iE (X ALE > 2007 5 E4EAL 0 1994 5 FREESR > 2001 ~
2003~2006~2007; £, % »2002; /5 i= 22003 )12 % 4p i i B R e (Parish
and Chang, 1996) 4Pk Fm 3 140 HEFF L2 5 S B ERFAyhER |
Bho oo BN A T ARy ¢ TR Rtin S R R F SR £ E L aip B
FOs R A THEE AT & S #5 L F F (democratic consolidation ) % *7 4p
B o # w2006 £d AieEm A REP AL FADTF FREER | (S
NI A e T LF L S EAR S EERE -

AL T R R R 0 A A A L e A R
FE R l% BN EEILF S RSB AE S e R \§~F—h£$m’f_,%jp\ﬂl B ¥ X

Bow BFRIKEFIE

S EARAFEANEHR

Y E S RE AR s A
AT SR AT o AR & A K
1‘%‘#%?;; IR :é‘_,:i';&» z é.s_e_a@@:ﬂ?? S R RN S AR TE X
BiEr - ARFFARIPBFAL O V- AL EEE T ?g;ﬁfﬁ,ﬁ
—-ﬁ‘a— W H s FET R oo 0T s BB RGP
Fooo i A A HRETES DR AT FORBEIT Y LR DR
— P EPEHE P REABHENEREA TR LT EEL AR c ARTHRL AR
hgdey 3 v - HAE B\*ifsfﬁfm’f—l% (election evaluation ) » 7% T pt = i #
¥R BB R ) % - FRA L B9 (voting orientation ) ¢ 35
E NP e ATRALE A HOT IR Wﬁt% SE (A - E'{)E’«:Fﬂ—iﬁ e e
LR S R SRR EERAAF T F T MR HTF)E PEY
b # e @ F] % (mid-term factors) > 7* FiE A g i B (political attitude ) »
"2 g 58 (political participation) PR o B¥ B FF = w F Lz L K8
F1% (long-term factors )’ i & #_ % 3 # & (democratic values ) & #4833 (group
identity > & FEH R o HEZ FrH 230k ) &0 FRE ¥ b BB A KA

o

# #c (personal objective variables ) % At ¢ ‘g% § %4 (socio-demographic
variables ) o & AP 5 S L AE S NE P M ia 4 B ERES S
T o BARLEESHENARE S FHHILE SR JT(/\,—-K!? R

A4 F & (feedback) 8 5%k o
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B MR AR AR AL AT B S LB AR 3
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TEDS2008P Questionnaire
(2008 Presidential Election in Taiwan)

We are ready to start today’s interview. If, at any time during the interview, you feel something
is not clear, please tell me immediately and I will read it again. Or, if you don’t want to answer
a question, please tell me and we will skip that question.

Part 1: Politics and Media

A 1. During this year’s presidential election campaign, some people spent a lot of time paying
attention to all kinds of media news stories about the election, while others didn't have time to
pay attention. On average, how much time did you spend each day during the campaign paying
attention to news about the election on TV?

01. less than 30 minutes

02. 31-60 minutes

03. 60-90 minutes

04. 90 minutes to 2 hours

05. more than 2 hours

06. only paid attention every once in a while
07. paid no attention at all

95. refuse to answer

96. it depends

98. don’t know

A 1 a.What about election news on the radio?

01. less than 30 minutes

02. 31-60 minutes

03. 60-90 minutes

04. 90 minutes to 2 hours

05. more than 2 hours

06. only paid attention every once in a while
07. paid no attention at all

95. refuse to answer

96. it depends

98. don’t know
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A 1 b. What about election news on the internet?

01. less than 30 minutes

02. 31-60 minutes

03. 60-90 minutes

04. 90 minutes to 2 hours

05. more than 2 hours

06. only paid attention every once in a while
07. paid no attention at all

95. refuse to answer

96. it depends

98. don’t know

A 1 c.What about election news in the newspapers?

01. less than 30 minutes

02. 31-60 minutes

03. 60-90 minutes

04. 90 minutes to 2 hours

05. more than 2 hours

06. only paid attention every once in a while
07. paid no attention at all

95. refuse to answer

96. it depends

98. don’t know

A 2. Which newspaper did you read most often? [only one response permitted]

01. China Times

02. United Daily News
03. Liberty Times

04. Apple Daily

05. United Evening News
06. Commercial Times
07. The Commons Daily
08. Economic Daily News
09. Youth Daily News

10. Taiwan Times

11. China Daily

12. Taiwan News

13. Merit Times
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A3

90.
95.
98.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
90.
92.
95.
98.

other newspaper
refuse to answer
don’t know

Taiwan Television

China Television

Chinese Television
Formosa Television

TVBS

Sanlih E-Television
Eastern Television

CTi Television

Era Television

Gala Television

Unique Satellite Television
Da-Ai Television

Taiwan Public Television
Hakka Television

Taiwan Indigenous Television
other television

never

refuse to answer

don’t know

- Which TV news did you watch most often? [only one response permitted]
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A 4 - During this year's presidential election campaign, which political talk shows on television do you

watch most frequently? (open ended question)

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
90.
92.
98.
95.

2100 quan-min kai-jiang(2100 = ) (TVBS)

xin-wen ye-zong-hui(%fﬁjf&i’e}?lﬁ) (TVBS)

sin-wun jian-yan-shih (%Eﬂ&%ﬁ?:zﬁ) (TVBS)

2100 jhou-rih kai-jiang (2100 5[ 'Fflz5) (TVBS)
xin-wen bu-yi-yang(¥ri4] T~ £2) (TVBS)

da-hua xin-wen({%ﬁ%@?ﬂﬂ) ( Sanlih E-Television )

wen-qian xiao-mei-da( jF“l I EA) (CTi Television )
sin-tai-wan sing-guang da-dao (%’F (e S 3E) (CTi Television )
tou-jia lai kai-jiang(Pi% +[l7E) (FTV)

sin-wun guan-ce-jhan (%’—Eﬂ@?ﬁﬂfﬁ) (FTV)

guo-huei jhou-bao (&% ﬁ JH#) (FTV)

lan-jie xin-wen (f{&F 4] ) (Eastern Television )

huo-sian shuang-jiao (" }‘ﬁ“ﬁ%ﬁﬁ) ( Eastern Television )
you-hua-hao-shuo(# | %"‘F,ﬁl ) ( Taiwan Public Television )
jian-fong duei-hua (4:'1‘%;’“’:’#%) ( Taiwan Public Television )
other

never [skip to B1]

don’t know[skip to B1]

refuse to answer [skip to B1]

A 4 a - Which one do you watch second most frequently? (open ended question)

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
90.

2100 quan-min kai-jiang(2100 = ) (TVBS)

xin-wen ye-zong-hui(%fﬁjf&i’e}?lﬁ) (TVBS)

sin-wun jian-yan-shih ~ (Friflfss) (TVBS)

2100 jhou-rih kai-jiang (2100 5[ 'fflz5) (TVBS)
xin-wen bu-yi-yang(¥ri4] T~ £2) (TVBS)

da-hua xin-wen({%ﬁ%@?ﬂﬂ) ( Sanlih E-Television )

wen-qian xiao-mei-da(¥ jF“l kA (CTi Television )
sin-tai-wan sing-guang da-dao (%’F (e S ~3E) (CTi Television )
tou-jia lai kai-jiang(pi% +[7E) (FTV)

sin-wun guan-ce-jhan (%’—Eﬂ@?ﬁﬂfﬁ) (FTV)

guo-huei jhou-bao (&% ﬁ JH#) (FTV)

lan-jie xin-wen (f{&# 4] ) (Eastern Television )

huo-sian shuang-jiao (" }‘ﬁ“ﬁ%ﬁﬁ) ( Eastern Television )
you-hua-hao-shuo(# | %"‘F,ﬁl ) ( Taiwan Public Television )
jian-fong duei-hua (4:'1‘%;’“’:’#%) ( Taiwan Public Television )

other
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92. never
98. don’t know

95. refuse to answer

Now let us turn to your discussion with other people during the election campaign:

Part 2: Political Mobilization and Political Involvement

B 1 - Do you commonly talk with other people about politics or elections? Is it often, sometimes,

seldom, or never?

01. often

02. sometimes

03. seldom

04. never [skip to B2]

95. refuse to answer

B 1 a - Whom do you commonly talk about politics or elections with? Family members, relatives,
friends, neighbors, colleagues at work, members of an association, classmates, or others?

[multiple responses allowed]

01. family members

02. relatives

03. friends

04. neighbors

05. colleagues at work

06. members of an association
07. classmates

90. others

95. refuse to answer

B 2 - Were you concerned with the outcome of this presidential election? Were you very concerned,

somewhat concerned, not too concerned, or not concerned at all? CSES Q18

01. very concerned

02. somewhat concerned
03. not too concerned
04. not concerned at all

95. refuse to answer
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96. it depends
97.  no opinion
98.  don’t know

B 3 - During this year’s presidential election, did any candidate or party worker personally ask you for

your vote?

01. yes [continue to B3a]
02. no [skip to B3b]
95. refuse to answer [skip to B3b]

B 3 a - Which candidate were they asking you to support? [If both candidates asked for R’s vote, |

should ask which candidate asked more times or made a better impression.]

01. Frank HSIEH and SU Tseng-chang
02. MA Ying-jeou and Vincent SIEW
91. Dboth about the same

95. refuse to answer

98. don’t know

B 3 b - Besides the candidate or party workers, who else did ask you for your vote personally?

[multiple responses permitted]

01. campaign worker or volunteer

02. colleague or superior at work

03. member of your religious, social, or professional association
04. prominent local figure or clan member

05. wvillage or ward head or executive official

06. neighbor

07. classmate or friend

08. relative or family member

09. faction member

10. recorded telephone message

11. cell phone message

90. others

92. none [if B3 answer “02.n0” or “95. refuse to answe”,skip to B5]

95. refuse to answer [if B3 answer “02.n0” or “95. refuse to answe”, skip to B5]
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B 4 - Among these people who personally asked for your vote in this presidential election, who is most

influential on your decision?

01. campaign worker or volunteer

02. colleague or superior at work

03. member of your religious, social, or professional association
04. prominent local figure or clan member
05. village or ward head or executive official
06. neighbor

07. classmate or friend

08. relative or family member

09. faction member

10. recorded telephone message

11. cell phone massage

12. candidate

13. party worker

90. others

92. none of them influenced me

95. refuse to answer

B5. Do you often participate in the activities of certain associations? (For example women’s, flower
arranging, folk dancing, alumni, hometown, religious, senior citizens, farmers, labor associations

or the Lion’s Club or Jaycees.)

01. often
02. sometimes
03. seldom

04. never [skip to B6]
95. refuse to answer [skip to B6]

B 5 a. Did the associations that you participate in support any particular presidential candidate?
01. vyes
02. no [skip to B6]

98. don’t know [skip to B6]
95. refuse to answer [skip to B6]
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B 5 b. Which candidate was it?

01. Frank HSIEH
02. MA Ying-jeou
98. don’t know

95. refuse to answer

B 6 - During this year’s presidential election, did you do any of the following? [multiple responses

permitted]

01. read the official election notice

02. read candidates’ leaflets, newsletters, or newspaper ads

03. watch candidate debates or campaign speeches on TV

04. do volunteer work in campaign for either a candidate or party
05. attend an election related gathering or banquet

06. join a candidate’s support organization

07. remind your friends to watch candidate debates or campaign speeches on TV
08. persuade others to vote for particular candidate or party?

09. give money to a political party or candidate

10. purchase candidate’ souvenirs.

11. hang or wear a flag or other symbol

12.  be invited to participate candidate’ rally

13. attend to candidate’ rally

14. surf candidate’ website

92. none of these

98 don’t know

95. refuse to answer

B 7 - During the election campaign, would you say that there were major differences, minor differences,
or no differences at all between candidates? CSES Q17

01.  major differences
02. minor differences
03. no difference at all
95. refuse to answer

96. it’s hard to say
97. no opinion
98. don’t know
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People have different opinions about CHEN Shui-bian’s performance during his presidency. Please

tell us your opinion about the following aspects:

Part3: Governing Performance

C 1 - Concerning CHEN Shui-bian’s overall performance during his presidency, are you very satisfied,

somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied? CSES Q6

01. very satisfied

02. somewhat satisfied
03. somewhat dissatisfied
04. very dissatisfied

96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

95. refuse to answer

C 2 - Overall, during CHEN Shui-bian’s eight-year presidency, in what area has he performed the best?

01. promoting ethnic harmony

02. maintaining political stability

03. promoting economic development
04. eliminating black and gold politics
05. raising Taiwan’s international status
06. promoting democratic reforms

07. improving law and order

08. promoting peaceful developments in cross-Strait relations
09. social welfare

10. handling educational reform

11. handling financial reform

12. public infrastructure

13. personnel appointment

90. other
91. all good
92. all bad

98. don’t know

95. refuse to answer
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C 3 - Overall, during CHEN Shui-bian’s four years as president, in what area has he performed the

worst?

01. promoting ethnic harmony

02. maintaining political stability

03. promoting economic development
04. eliminating black and gold politics
05. raising Taiwan’s international status
06. promoting democratic reforms

07. improving law and order

08. promoting peaceful developments in cross-Strait relations
09. social welfare

10. handling educational reform

11. handling financial reform

12. public infrastructure

13. personnel appointment

90. other

91. all good
92. all bad

98. don’t know

95. refuse to answer

In our society, different people have different opinions about politics. I’m going to read several

statements. Please tell me what your opinion is about these statements.

Part 4: Political Efficacy

D 1 - People like me don’t have any say about what the government does.

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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D 2 - Public officials do not care much about what people like me think.

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

D 3 - Sometimes politics seems so complicated that a person like me cannot really understand what is

going on.

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

D 4 - Most decisions made by the government are correct.

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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D 5 - Government officials often waste a lot of money we pay in taxes.

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

D 6 - When the government decides important policies, do you think “popular welfare” is its first

priority?

01. often

02. sometimes
03. seldom
04. never

95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

D 7 - Do you believe what government officials say on TV or in newspapers?

01. strongly believe
02. believe

03. don’t believe
04. not believe at all
95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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Next, I’d like to ask a few questions about our society’s economy.

Part 5: Economic Evaluations

E 1 - Would you say that over the past year, the state of the economy of Taiwan has gotten better, stayed

about the same, or gotten worse?

01. Dbetter

02. about the same
03. worse

95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

E 2 - Would you say that in the forthcoming year, the state of the economy of Taiwan will get better, stay

about the same, or get worse?

01. Dbetter

02. about the same
03. worse

95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

E 3 - Would you say that over the past year, your own household’s economic condition has gotten better,

stayed about the same, or gotten worse?

01. Dbetter

02. about the same
03. worse

95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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E 4 - Would you say that in the forthcoming year, your own household’s economic condition will get

better, stay about the same, or get worse?

01. Dbetter

02. about the same
03. worse

95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

Part 6: Opinions about Democracy
F' 1 - Which of these four statements is closest to your own opinion?

01. democracy is preferable to any other kind of regime.

02. in some circumstances, an authoritarian regime — a dictatorship can be preferable to a
democratic system.

03. an authoritarian regime — a dictatorship is preferable to any other kind of regime.

04. For someone like me, it doesn’t matter what kind of regime we have.

95. refuse to answer

96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

F' 2 - Overall, do you feel satisfied or dissatisfied with the practice of democracy in Taiwan? CSES Q19

01. very satisfied

02. somewhat satisfied
03. somewhat dissatisfied
04. very dissatisfied

95. refuse to answer

96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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F' 3 - Some people say that it makes a difference who is in power. Others say that it doesn’t make a
difference who is in power. Using the scale on this card, (where 1 means that it doesn’t make a
difference who is in power and 5 means that it makes a difference who is in power), where would
you place yourself? CSES Q4

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

F' 4 - Some people say that no matter who people vote for, it won’t make any difference to what happens.
Others say that whom people vote for can make a difference to what happens. Using the scale on
this card, (where 1 means that voting won’t make a difference to what happens and 5 means that

voting can make a difference), where would you place yourself? CSES Q5

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

F' 5 - Which of the following two statements do you agree with more? (1) The opposition parties should
have a majority of the seats in the legislature so that they can provide checks and balances on the
government. (2) The president’s party should have a majority of seats in the legislature so that it

can implement its policies.

01. The opposition parties should have a majority of the seats in the legislature so that they can
provide checks and balances on the government.

02. The president’s party should have a majority of seats in the legislature so that it can
implement its policies.

95. refuse to answer

96. it’s hard to say

97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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Next, we would like to ask a few questions. Do you know:

Part 7: Political Knowledge

G 1 - Who is the current President of the United States? CSES Q24a

03. know but can’t remember
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

G 2 - Who is the current the premier of our country? CSES Q24b
03. know but can’t remember
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
G 3 - What institution has the power to interpret the constitution? CSES Q24c
03. know but can’t remember

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

Let’s return to questions about elections

Part 8: Voting Behavior

H 1 - In this presidential election many people went to vote, while others, for various reasons, did not go
to vote. Did you vote? CSES Q21

01. yes [continue to H1a]

02. no [skip to H1d]

91. can’t remember [skip to H1d]
95. refuse to answer [skip to H1d]
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H 1 a - Which ticket did you vote for? CSES Q21b

01. Frank HSIEH and SU Tseng-chang [continue to H1b]
02. MA Ying-jeou and Vincent SIEW [continue to H1b]
94. cast an invalid vote [skip to Hlc]

91. can’t remember [skip to H2]

98. don’t know [skip to H2]

95. refuse to answer [skip to H2]

H 1 b - What was the main reason you voted for that ticket? [open-ended response] [skip to H2]

Hlc

HIld-

Hle-

HZ2 -

998. don’t know

995. refuse to answer
- What was the main reason you cast an invalid vote? [open-ended response] [skip to H2]
998. don’t know
995. refuse to answer
If you had gone to vote, which ticket would you voted for? [skip to H3] CSES Q21a
01. Frank HSIEH and SU Tseng-chang [if H1 answer “02.n0”, skip to Hle]
02. MA Ying-jeou and Vincent SIEW [if H1 answer “02.n0”, skip to Hle]
98. don’t know [if H1 answer “02.no”, skip to Hle]
95. refuse to answer [if H1 answer “02.n0”, skip to Hle]

92. none of the candidate

Why didn’t you vote? [open-ended response] [skip to H3]

998. don’t know

995. refuse to answer

In the referendums held this time, many people picked up their ballots, and there were also many

people who, for various reasons, did not pick up their ballots. Did you pick up your ballots?

01. yes [skip to H2b]

02. no [continue to H2a]

91. can’t remember [skip to H3]
95.  refuse to answer [skip to H3]
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H2a -

Why didn’t you pick up your ballots? [open-ended response] [skip to H3]

95. refuse to answer

H 2 b - Which ballot do you pick up ? " referendum to resume UN membership in the name

H3

H4

of the Republic of China ; or [ referendum to join UN membership in the name of
Taiwan | ?

01. resuming UN in the name of the Republic of China
02. joining UN in the name of Taiwan

94. both

91. forgot

95. refuse to answer

- Which candidates did you vote for in the 2004 presidential election? CSES Q23a

01. CHEN Shui-bian and Anette LU
02. LIEN Chan and James SOONG
94. cast an invalid vote

93. didn’t vote

91. forgot

92. not eligible to vote

95. Refuse to answer

- Which candidates did you vote for in the 2000 presidential election? CSES Q23a

01. SOONG - CHAN
02. LIEN -SIEW

03. LI-FENG
04. HSU-CHU
05. CHEN-LU

94. cast an invalid vote
93. didn’t vote

91. forgot

92. not eligible to vote

95. Refuse to answer
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H 5 - In the January legislative elections, in terms of the party list vote, which party did you

vote for?
CSES Q23b
01. KMT
02. DPP
03. NP
04. TSU

05. Taiwan Farmer’s party

06. Home party

07. Civil party

08. Green Party Taiwan

09. Third Society party

10. Hakka party

11. Taiwan Constitution Association
12.  Non-Partisan Solidarity Union
91. forget

94. cast an invalid vote

95. refuse to answer

93. didn’t vote [skip to H6]

92. not eligible to vote [skip to H6]

H 5 a - Which party’s candidate did you vote for? CSES Q23c

0l1. KMT
02. DPP
04. PFP
06. TSU

07. Non-Partisan Solidarity Union
08. Independent

90. other

91. forgot

95. refuse to answer

98. don’t know
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H 6 - After this year’s legislative elections, KMT won a majority of the seats in the legislature.

HT

H8

In the presidential election, therefore, someone voted for DPP’s candidate Frank HSIEH,
someone voted for KMT’s candidate MA Ying-jeou, and someone won’t consider
results of the legislative elections. When you went to vote in the presidential election,

did you consider the results of legislative elections?

01. yes

02. no

95. refuse to answer
96. it‘s hard to say
98. don’t know

- In the 2004 legislative election, which party’s candidate did you vote for?

01. KMT
02. DPP
03. NP
04. PFP
06. TSU

07. Non-Partisan Solidarity Union
08. Independent

90. other

91. forgot

93. didn’t vote

94. cast an invalid vote

92. not eligible to vote

95. refuse to answer

- Would you say that any of the parties in Taiwan represents your views reasonably well?

CSES Q7

01. yes [continue to H8a]

02. no [skip to HI9]

96. it‘s hard to say [skip to HI]
95. refuse to answer [skip to H9]
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H 8 a - Which party represents your views best? CSES Q7a

01. KMT
02. DPP
03. NP
04. PFP
06. TSU
90. other

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

H 9 - Regardless of how you feel about the parties, would you say that any of the presidential

candidates in this election represents your views? CSES Q8

01. yes [continue to H9a]
02. no [skip to J1]
96. it’s hard to say [skip to J1]

95. refuse to answer [skip to J1]
H 9 a - Which presidential candidate represents your views best? CSES Q8a

01.Frank HSIEH
02.MA Ying-jeou
98. don’t know

95. refuse to answer
90. other
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Next, we would like to ask you to go back the presidential election in March, at that time,
our country faced many problems, I’d like to you evaluate the ability of the president

candidates to solve these problems.

Part 9: Candidate Capability

J 1 - What has been the most important issue to you personally in this election? CSES Qla

992. no [skip to J3]
995. refuse to answer [skip to J3]
998. don’t know [skip to J3]

J 2 - What has been the second most important issue to you personally in this election? CSES

Qlb

992. no
995. refuse to answer
998. don’t know

J 3 - What do you think is the most important political problem facing Taiwan today? CSES
Q2a

992. no [skip to J5]
995. refuse to answer [skip to J5]
998. don’t know [skip to J5]

J 3 a - Which presidential candidate do you think is best in dealing with it? CSES Q3a

01. Frank HSIEH and SU Tseng-chang
02. MA Ying-jeou and Vincent SIEW
92. none of the candidate

95. refuse to answer

97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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J4-

What do you think is the second most important political problem facing Taiwan today?

CSES Q2b

J 4 a

Jb5-

Jbha

J5Db

992. no [skip to J5]
995. refuse to answer [skip to J5]
998. don’t know [skip to J5]

- Which presidential candidate do you think is best in dealing with it? CSES Q3b

01. Frank HSIEH and SU Tseng-chang
02. MA Ying-jeou and Vincent SIEW
92. none of the candidate

95. refuse to answer

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

I’d like to ask you to evaluate capability of two presidential candidates using a scale
ranging from 0 to 10. Rating 0 means that you think his capability is very poor, and

rating 10 mean that you consider his capability is very good.

- How would you rate Frank HSIEH using 0 to 10 scale?

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
97. no opinion

98. don’t know

- How would you rate MA Ying-jeou?
96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer

97. no opinion
98. don’t know
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J 6 - We’d like to get your feeling toward presidential candidates. I’ll read the name of a
candidate and I’d like you to rate that candidate using a 0 to 10 scale, while rating 0

mean that you dislike him very much and rating 10 mean that you like him very much.

J 6 a - How would you rate Frank HSIEH using 0 to 10 scale? CSES Q10a

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
97. no opinion

98. don’t know

J 6 b - How would you rate SU Tseng-chang? CSES Q10b

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
97. mno opinion

98. don’t know

J 6 ¢ - How would you rate MA Ying-jeou? CSES Q10c

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
97. no opinion

98. don’t know

J 6 d - How would you rate Vincent SIEW? CSES Q10d

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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Now we’d like to ask your opinions about our society.

Part 10: Political Cleavages

K 1 - Sometimes people will talk about the question of Taiwan independence or the unification
with China. Some people say that Taiwan should declare independence immediately.
Other people say that Taiwan and China should unify immediately. Other people have
opinions between these two positions. This card lists eleven positions from
independence (0) to unification (10). Which position do you occupy? CSES Q16

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 1 a - What position do you think KMT occupies? CSES Q14a

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 1 b - What position do you think DPP occupies? CSES Q14b

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 1 ¢ - What position do you think MA Ying-jeou occupies? CSES Q15a

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 1 d - What position do you think Frank HSIEH occupies? CSES Q15b

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 2 - Regarding the question of economic development versus environmental protection, some
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people in society emphasize environmental protection while others emphasize economic
development. On this card, the position that emphasizes environmental protection is at 0
on a scale from 0 to 10, and the position that emphasizes economic development is at 10.

About where on this scale does your own view lie? CSES Q16

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 2 a - What position do you think KMT occupies? CSES Q14a

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 2 b - What position do you think DPP occupies? CSES Q14b

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 2 ¢ - What position do you think MA Ying-jeou occupies? CSES Q15a

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 2 d - What position do you think Frank HSIEH occupies? CSES Q15b

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 3 - Regarding the question of social welfare, some people believe that the government

should merely maintain the current system in order not to increase people’ tax. Other
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K3 a

K3b

K3c

K3d

people believe that the government should promote social welfare, even though it will
lead to tax increase. On this card, the position that maintaining the current system is the
most important thing is at 0 on a scale from 0 to 10, and the position that promoting
social welfare is most important is at 10. About where on this scale does your own view
lie? CSES Q16

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

- What position do you think KMT occupies? CSES Q14a

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

- What position do you think DPP occupies? CSES Q14b

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

- What position do you think MA Ying-jeou occupies? CSES Q15a

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

- What position do you think Frank HSIEH occupies? CSES Q15b

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
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K 4 - Looking at Taiwan’s overall development, some people believe that large-scale reform is
the most important thing, even if it means sacrificing some social stability. Other people
believe that stability is the most important and that reform should not be allowed to
affect social stability. On this card, the position that large-scale reform is the most
important thing is at 0 on a scale from 0 to 10, and the position that social stability is

most important is at 10. About where on this scale does your own view lie? CSES Q16

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 4 a - What position do you think KMT occupies? CSES Q14a

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 4 b - What position do you think DPP occupies? CSES Q14b

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 4 ¢ - What position do you think MA Ying-jeou occupies? CSES Q15a

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 4 d - What position do you think Frank HSIEH occupies? CSES Q15b

96. it’s hard to say
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
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K 5 - If government opens up the cross-Strait economic exchange, do you think Taiwan’s

economy will get better, get worse, or stay about the same?

01. get better

02. getworse

03. stay about the same
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

K 6 - If government opens up the cross-Strait economic exchange, do you think your own

economy will get better, get worse, or stay about the same?

01. get better

02. getworse

03. stay about the same
95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

K 7 - In politics, sometimes people talk about the left and the right. This card lists eleven
positions from the left (0) to the right (10). Which position do you occupy? CSES Q13

96. never heard
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 7 a - What position do you think KMT occupies? CSES Ql1la

96. never heard
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

K 7 b - What position do you think DPP occupies? CSES Q11b

96. never heard

95. refuse to answer
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98. don’t know
K 7 ¢ - What position do you think MA Ying-jeou occupies? CSES Q12a
96. never heard
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
K 7 d - What position do you think Frank HSIEH occupies? CSES Q12b
96. never heard

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

Next, I’d like to ask a few opinions about the relationship between Taiwan and Mainland
China.

Part 11: National Identity and Ethnic Identity

M1 - In Taiwan, some people think they are Taiwanese. There are also some people who think

that they are Chinese. Do you consider yourself as Taiwanese, Chinese or both?

01. Taiwanese

02. both

03. Chinese

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

M 2 - Some people said that “To love Taiwan we must support a regime that is governed by

Benshengren.” Do you agree or disagree with the statement?

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
96. it depends
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95.
97.
98.

refuse to answer
no opinion

don’t know

M 3 - Concerning the relationship between Taiwan and mainland China, which of the following

six positions do you agree with: 1) immediate unification, 2) immediate independence,

3) maintain the status quo, move toward unification in the future, 4) maintain the status

quo, move toward independence in the future, 5) maintain the status quo, decide either

unification or independence in the future, 6) maintain the status quo forever

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
96.
95.
97.
98.

immediate unification

immediate independence

maintain the status quo, move toward unification in the future

maintain the status quo, move toward independence in the future

maintain the status quo, decide either unification or independence in the future
maintain the status quo forever

it’s hard to say

refuse to answer

no opinion

don’t know

M 4 - Some people say, “If, after declaring for independence, Taiwan could maintain peaceful

relations with the PRC, then Taiwan should establish a new, independent country.” Do

you agree or disagree with this statement?

01.
02.
03.
04.
96.
95.
97.
98.

strongly agree
agree

disagree
strongly disagree
it depends

refuse to answer
no opinion

don’t know

M4 a - Some people say, “Even if PRC decides to attack Taiwan after Taiwan declares

independence, Taiwan should still become a new country.” Do you agree or

disagree with this statement?

01.
02.
03.
04.
96.

strongly agree
agree

disagree

strongly disagree

it depends
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M5

95. refuse to answer
97. no opinion
98. don’t know

- Some people say, “If the economic, social, and political conditions were about the same

in both the mainland and Taiwan, then the two sides should unify.” Do you agree or

disagree with this statement?

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
96. it depends

95. refuse to answer
97. no opinion

98. don’t know

M5 a - Some people say, “Suppose that the gaps in economic, social, and political conditions

M6 -

were quite large. The two sides should still unify.” Do you agree or disagree with

this statement?

01. strongly agree
02. agree

03. disagree

04. strongly disagree
96. it depends

95. refuse to answer
97. no opinion

98. don’t know

Over the past year or two, as the situation across the Taiwan Straits has changed, the
PRC has continually increased its military capabilities against Taiwan. Concerning
these military threats from the PRC, some people are worried, and other people are not

worried. Are you worried or not worried?

01. very worried

02. alittle worried
03. not too worried
04. not worried at all
96. it depends

95. refuse to answer

97. no opinion
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98.

don’t know

M7 - Over the past year or two, there have been many changes in the situation across the

Taiwan Straits. Concerning whether the United States will continue to support Taiwan,

some people are worried, and other people are not worried. Are you worried or not

worried?
01. very worried
02. alittle worried
03. not too worried
04. not worried at all
96. it depends
95. refuse to answer
97. no opinion
98. don’t know

Next, I’d like to ask you a few questions about political parties.

Part 12: Party Identification

N 1 - Among the main political parties in our country, including the KMT, DPP, NP, PFP, and

TSU, do you think of yourself as leaning toward any particular party? CSES Q20

01.
02.
98.
95.

yes [skip to N1b]
no [continue to N1a]
don’t know [skip to N1a]

refuse to answer [skip to Nla]

N 1 a -Do you feel yourself leaning a little more to one of the political parties than the others?

CSES Q20a

01. yes [continueto N1b]

02. no [skipto N2]

98. don’t know[skip to N2]

95. refuse to answer[skip to N2]
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N 1 b - Which party is that? CSES Q20b

01. KMT
02. DPP
03. NP
04. PFP
05. TSU
90. other

98. don’t know

95. refuse to answer
N 1 ¢ - Do you lean very strongly, somewhat, or just a little to this party? CSES Q20c

01. wvery strongly

02. somewhat

03. justa little

96. it depends

95. refuse to answer
97. mno opinion

98. don’t know

N 2 - Now we’d like to understand your opinions about each of the political parties. If 0
means you dislike a party very much, and 10 means you like that party very much, what
number would you give the KMT? CSES Q9a

96. it depends
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

N 2 a - The DPP? CSES Q9b

96. it depends
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
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Different people have different opinions about the KMT, DPP. What are your opinions?

Part 13: Party Image

P 1 - Is the KMT a party which represents the interests of Taiwanese people or a party which

represents the interests of Chinese people?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
98.

represents the interests of Taiwanese people
represents the interests of Chinese people
both

neither

refuse to answer

don’t know

P 1 a - What about the DPP?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
98.

represents the interests of Taiwanese people
represents the interests of Chinese people
both

neither

refuse to answer

don’t know

P 2 - Is the KMT a party which represents the interests of the rich and powerful or a party

which represents the interests of ordinary people?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
98.

represents the rich and powerful
represents the interests of ordinary people
both

neither

refuse to answer

don’t know

P 2 a - What about the DPP?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.

represents the rich and powerful
represents the interests of ordinary people
both

neither

refuse to answer
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98. don’t know

P 3 -Is the KMT a party that is not corrupted or is it a party that engages in money politics and
colludes with organized crime?
01. not corrupted
02. engages in money politics and colludes with organized crime
96. it depends
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

P 3 a - What about the DPP?
01. not corrupted
02. engages in money politics and colludes with organized crime
96. it depends
95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

Next, I’d like to ask you a few questions about this presidential election.

Part 14 - Election Campaign

Q 1 - Do you think this presidential election helped to promote ethnic harmony, intensify

ethnic conflict, or did it not have any influence in this area?

01. promoted ethnic harmony
02. intensified ethnic conflict
03. no influence in this area
96. it depends

95. refuse to answer

97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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Q 1 a - Do you think this presidential election strengthened the popular consciousness for
Taiwan independence, strengthened the popular consciousness for Chinese unification,

or did it not have any influence in this area?

01. strengthened Taiwan independence
02. strengthened Chinese unification
03. no influence in this area

04. both were strengthened

96. it depends

95. refuse to answer

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

Q 1 b - Do you think this presidential election improved democracy in Taiwan, damaged

democracy in Taiwan, or did it not have any influence in this area?

01. improved democracy
02. damaged democracy
03. no influence in this area
96. it depends

95. refuse to answer

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

Q 1 c- Do you think this presidential election promoted social stability, caused social instability,

or did it not have any influence in this area?

01. promoted social stability
02. caused social instability

03. no influence in this area

96. it depends

95. refuse to answer

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

233



Q 1d - Do you think ethnic problems in Taiwan will disappear gradually, get more and more

worst, or remain the same after this presidential election?

01. be getting disappear
02. more and more worst
03. remain the same

96. it depends

95. refuse to answer

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

Q 2 - Overall, did you think the electoral process in this presidential election was fair or not

fair?
01. wvery fair
02. fair
03. unfair

04. very unfair

96. it depends

95. refuse to answer
97. no opinion

98. don’t know

Q 3 - After going through this presidential election, are you pessimistic or optimistic about

Taiwan’s future?

01. very optimistic

02. optimistic

03. neither optimistic nor pessimistic
04. pessimistic

05. very pessimistic

96. it depends

95. refuse to answer

97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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Next, we’d like to ask two questions about the political attitudes of you and your family.

Part 15 - Political Attitudes

R 1 - When your political positions are different from those of your family members, some
people think you should hide your true attitudes while other people think you should

express your true attitudes. Which do you agree with?

01. hide your true attitudes
02. express your true attitudes
95. refuse to answer

96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know

R 2 - Since competition among Taiwan’s political parties is so intense, are you worried that
you might cause unnecessary problems for you or your family if you express your

personal political positions?

01. very worried

02. alittle worried
03. not too worried
04. not worried at all
95. refuse to answer
96. it depends

97. no opinion

98. don’t know
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Finally, I’d like to ask you a few questions about yourself.

Part 16 - Personal Data
S 1 - Year of birth. CSES D1
95. refuse to answer
S 2 - Father’s ethnic background CSES D29

01. Taiwanese Hakka
02. Taiwanese Min-Nan
03. Mainlander

04. Aboriginal

90. other

95. refuse to answer

98. don’t know

S 3 - Mother’s ethnic background CSES D29

01. Taiwanese Hakka
02. Taiwanese Min-Nan
03. Mainlander

04. Aboriginal

90. other

95. refuse to answer

98. don’t know

S 4 - Educational level CSES D3

01. 1illiterate

02. literate but no formal schooling

03. some primary school

04. primary school graduate

05. some junior high school

06. junior high school graduate

07. some high school or vocational school

08. high school or vocational school graduate
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09. some technical college
10. technical college graduate
11. some university

12. university graduate

13. post-graduate education
90. other

95. refuse to answer
S 5 - Are youa member of a union? CSES D5

01. yes

02. no

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

S 5 a - Whether or not a member of your household is a member of a union? CSES D6

01. yes

02. no

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

S 5 b - Are you a member of a business or employers association? CSES D7

01. yes

02. no

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

S 5 ¢ - Are you a member of a farmers association? CSES D8

01. yes

02. no

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

S 5 d - Are you a member of a professional association? CSES D9

01. yes

02. no

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know
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S 6 - Do you attend religious services ordinarily? CSES D23

01. never

02. once a year

03. two to eleven times a year

04. once a month

05. two or three times a month

06. once a week/more than once a week
95. refuse to answer

98. don’t know

S 6 a - Whether or not and how strongly you hold religious beliefs? CSES D24

01. have no religious beliefs [skip to S6bb]
02. not very religious

03. somewhat religious

04. very religious

95. refuse to answer

98. don’t know

S 6 b - Religious belief CSES D25

01. none [continue to S6bb]

02. Buddhism [continue to S6bb]
03. Taoism [continue to S6bb]
04. Catholic [skip to S7]

05. Protestant [skip to S7]

06. Muslim [skip to S7]

07. I-Kuan-Tao [skip to S7]

90. other

95. refuse to answer

98. don’t know

S 6 bb - Do you burn incense for the Earth God, Matsu, or some other spirits?

01. Yes
02. No
90. other

95. refuse to answer
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S 7 - Main occupation of R CSES D11-14

0010

0020.
0031.
0032.
0033.
0034.
0040.
0050.
0060.
1010.
1021.
1022.
1031.
1032.
1091.
1092.
2011.
2012.
2021.
2022.
2031.
2032.
2041.
2042.
2051.
2052.
2061.
2062.
2091.
2092.
3011.
3012.
3021.
3022.
3031.
3032.
3041.
3042.
3051.
3052.

3061

. Servicemen

Students

housekeeping, without domestic crafting

housekeeping, with domestic crafting

housekeeping, helping familial business without pay
housekeeping, helping familial business with pay

never work before

Unemployment [continue to S7a]

Retired [continue to S7a]

Legislators and Government Administrators

Directors and Chief Executives (Pub.)

Directors and Chief Executives (Priv.)

Production and Operations Managers (Pub.)

Production and Operations Managers (Priv.)

Other Managers (Pub.)

Other Managers (Priv.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Pub.)
Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals(Priv.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Pub.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Priv.)

Teachers (Pub.)

Teachers (Priv.)

Accountants and Business Professionals (Pub.)
Accountants and Business Professionals (Priv.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Pub.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Priv.)

Social Science and Related Professionals

Social Science and Related Professionals

Other Professionals (Pub.)

Other Professionals (Priv.)

Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Pub.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Priv.)

. Administrative Associate Professionals (Pub.)
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3062.
3071.
3072.
3091.
3092.
4011.
4012.
4021.
4022.
5011.
5012.
5021.
5022.
5031.
5032.
6011.
6012.
7011.
7012.
7021.
7022.
7031.
7032.
7091.
7092.
8011.
8012.
8021.
8022.
8031.
8032.
8041.
8042.
9011.
9012.
9021.
9022.
9091.
9092.
9995.

Administrative Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Priv.)

Customer Services Clerks (Pub.)

Customer Services Clerks (Priv.)

Personal Services Workers (Pub.)

Personal Services Workers (Priv.)

Protective Services Workers (Pub.)

Protective Services Workers (Priv.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Pub.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Priv.)

Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Pub.)
Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Priv.)
Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Pub.)

Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Priv.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)

Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)

Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators(Pub.)

Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators(Priv.)

Machine Operators(Pub.)

Machine Operators(Priv.)

Assemblers(Pub.)

Assemblers(Priv.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Pub.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Priv.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Priv.)
Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Pub.)

Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Priv.)

Other Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

Other Elementary Occupations (Priv.)

refuse to answer
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S 7 a - Main occupation of R before retirement or unemployment

0010. Servicemen

0020. Students

0031. housekeeping, without domestic crafting

0032. housekeeping, with domestic crafting

0033. housekeeping, helping familial business without pay
0034. housekeeping, helping familial business with pay

0040. never work before

0050. Unemployment

0060. Retired

1010. Legislators and Government Administrators

1021. Directors and Chief Executives (Pub.)

1022. Directors and Chief Executives (Priv.)

1031. Production and Operations Managers (Pub.)

1032. Production and Operations Managers (Priv.)

1091. Other Managers (Pub.)

1092. Other Managers (Priv.)

2011. Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Pub.)

2012. Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Priv.)

2021. Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Pub.)

2022. Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Priv.)

2031. Teachers (Pub.)

2032. Teachers (Priv.)

2041. Accountants and Business Professionals (Pub.)

2042. Accountants and Business Professionals (Priv.)

2051. Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Pub.)

2052. Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Priv.)

2061. Social Science and Related Professionals

2062. Social Science and Related Professionals

2091. Other Professionals (Pub.)

2092. Other Professionals (Priv.)

3011. Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3012. Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Priv.)
3021. Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3022. Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Priv.)
3031. Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3032. Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Priv.)
3041. Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3042. Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Priv.)
3051. Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Pub.)
3052. Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Priv.)
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3061
3062

3071.
3072.
3091.
3092.
4011.
4012.
4021.
4022.
5011.
5012.
5021.
5022.
5031.
5032.
6011.
6012.
7011.
7012.
7021.
7022.
7031.
7032.
7091.
7092.
8011.
8012.
8021.
8022.
8031.
8032.
8041.
8042.
9011.
9012.
9021.
9022.
9091.
9092.
9990.
9995.

. Administrative Associate Professionals (Pub.)

. Administrative Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Priv.)

Customer Services Clerks (Pub.)

Customer Services Clerks (Priv.)

Personal Services Workers (Pub.)

Personal Services Workers (Priv.)

Protective Services Workers (Pub.)

Protective Services Workers (Priv.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Pub.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Priv.)

Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Pub.)
Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Priv.)
Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Pub.)

Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Priv.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Pub.)

Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Priv.)

Machine Operators (Pub.)

Machine Operators (Priv.)

Assemblers (Pub.)

Assemblers (Priv.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Pub.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Priv.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Priv.)
Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Pub.)

Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Priv.)

Other Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

Other Elementary Occupations (Priv.)

omit

refuse to answer
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SThb

99

99. skip

- Current employment status of R CSES D10

01

02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
91.
95.

. employed full time (32 hours or more a week)
employed part time (15 to 32 hours a week)

employed less than part time (less than 15 hours a week)
help out at home

currently looking for employment

student or currently in job training

retired

home duties

disabled or unable to work

never employed

refuse to answer

S 8 - Marital status CSES D4

S9

01. Married or live as married

02.S

eparated

03. Widowed
04. cohabit without legally marrying
05. Divorced [skip to S11]

06. S

ingle [skip to S11]

95. refuse to answer [skip to S11]

- Spouse’s ethnic background

01. Taiwanese Hakka
02. Taiwanese Min-Nan
03. Mainlander

04. Aboriginal

90. other

95. refuse to answer

98. don’t know
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S 1 0 - Main occupation of R’s spouse. CSES D16~19

0010. Servicemen

0020. Students

0031. housekeeping, without domestic crafting

0032. housekeeping, with domestic crafting

0033. housekeeping, helping familial business without pay
0034. housekeeping, helping familial business with pay

0040. never work before

0050. unemployment [continue to S10a]

0060. Retired [continue to S10a]

0070. Spouse deceased

1010. Legislators and Government Administrators

1021. Directors and Chief Executives (Pub.)

1022. Directors and Chief Executives (Priv.)

1031. Production and Operations Managers (Pub.)

1032. Production and Operations Managers (Priv.)

1091. Other Managers (Pub.)

1092. Other Managers (Priv.)

2011. Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Pub.)
2012. Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Priv.)
2021. Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Pub.)

2022. Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Priv.)

2031. Teachers (Pub.)

2032. Teachers (Priv.)

2041. Accountants and Business Professionals (Pub.)

2042. Accountants and Business Professionals (Priv.)

2051. Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Pub.)

2052. Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Priv.)

2061. Social Science and Related Professionals

2062. Social Science and Related Professionals

2091. Other Professionals (Pub.)

2092. Other Professionals (Priv.)

3011. Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3012. Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Priv.)
3021. Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3022. Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals(Priv.)
3031. Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3032. Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Priv.)
3041. Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3042. Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Priv.)
3051. Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Pub.)
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3052.
3061.
3062.
3071.
3072.
3091.
3092.
4011.
4012.
4021.
4022.
5011.
5012.
5021.
5022.
5031.
5032.
6011.
6012.
7011.
7012.
7021.
7022.
7031.
7032.
7091.
7092.
8011.
8012.
8021.
8022.
8031.
8032.
8041.
8042.
9011.
9012.
9021.
9022.
9091.
9092.
9990.

Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Priv.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Priv.)

Customer Services Clerks (Pub.)

Customer Services Clerks (Priv.)

Personal Services Workers (Pub.)

Personal Services Workers (Priv.)

Protective Services Workers (Pub.)

Protective Services Workers (Priv.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Pub.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Priv.)

Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Pub.)
Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Priv.)
Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Pub.)

Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Priv.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Pub.)

Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Priv.)

Machine Operators (Pub.)

Machine Operators (Priv.)

Assemblers (Pub.)

Assemblers (Priv.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Pub.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Priv.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Priv.)
Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Pub.)

Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Priv.)

Other Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

Other Elementary Occupations (Priv.)

omit
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9991. without spouse
9995. refuse to answer
9999. skip

S 1 0 a - Main occupation of R’s spouse before his/her retirement or unemployment

0010. Servicemen

0020. Students

0031. housekeeping, without domestic crafting

0032. housekeeping, with domestic crafting

0033. housekeeping, helping familial business without pay
0034. housekeeping, helping familial business with pay
0040. never work before

0050. Unemployment

0060. Retired

1010. Legislators and Government Administrators

1021. Directors and Chief Executives (Pub.)

1022. Directors and Chief Executives (Priv.)

1031. Production and Operations Managers (Pub.)

1032. Production and Operations Managers (Priv.)

1091. Other Managers (Pub.)

1092. Other Managers (Priv.)

2011. Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Pub.)
2012. Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Priv.)
2021. Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Pub.)

2022. Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Priv.)

2031. Teachers (Pub.)

2032. Teachers (Priv.)

2041. Accountants and Business Professionals (Pub.)

2042. Accountants and Business Professionals (Priv.)

2051. Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Pub.)

2052. Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Priv.)

2061. Social Science and Related Professionals

2062. Social Science and Related Professionals

2091. Other Professionals (Pub.)

2092. Other Professionals (Priv.)

3011. Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3012. Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Priv.)
3021. Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3022. Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Priv.)
3031. Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Pub.)
3032. Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Priv.)
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3041.
3042.
3051.
3052.
3061.
3062.
3071.
3072.
3091.
3092.
4011.
4012.
4021.
4022.
5011.
5012.
5021.
5022.
5031.
5032.

Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Pub.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Priv.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Administrative Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Priv.)

Customer Services Clerks (Pub.)

Customer Services Clerks (Priv.)

Personal Services Workers (Pub.)

Personal Services Workers (Priv.)

Protective Services Workers (Pub.)

Protective Services Workers (Priv.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Pub.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Priv.)

6011. Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Pub.)
6012. Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Priv.)

7011.
7012.
7021.
7022.
7031.
7032.
7091.
7092.
8011.
8012.
8021.
8022.

Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Pub.)

Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Priv.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Pub.)

Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Priv.)

Machine Operators (Pub.)

Machine Operators (Priv.)

8031. Assemblers (Pub.)
8032. Assemblers (Priv.)

8041.
8042.
9011.
9012.
9021.
9022.

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Pub.)
Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Priv.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Pub.)
Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Priv.)
Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Pub.)
Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Priv.)
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9
9
9
9
9

S10b -

091. Other Elementary Occupations (Pub.)
092. Other Elementary Occupations (Priv.)
990. omit

995. refuse to answer

999. skip

Current employment status of R’s spouse CSES D15

01. employed full time (32 hours or more a week)

02. employed part time (15 to 32 hours a week)

03. employed less than part time (less than 15 hours a week)
04. help out at home

05. currently looking for employment

06. student or currently in job training

07. retired

08. home duties

09. disabled or unable to work

90. other

95. refuse to answer

S 1 1 - Language usually spoken at home CSES D26

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
90.
95.

Mandarin

Taiwanese

Hakka

Aboriginal language

other Chinese dialect

both Mandarin and Taiwanese

both Mandarin and Hakka

both Taiwanese and Hakka

both Mandarin and other Chinese dialect
other

refuse to answer
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S 1 2 - Number of people in household CSES D21

95. refuse to answer [skip to S13]

S 1 2 a - Number of children under age 18 in household CSES D22

95. refuse to answer

S 1 3 - In the past five years, how many foreign trips have you taken (including trips to Hong
Kong, and Macau but not including trips to Mainland China)?

95. refuse to answer

S 1 3 a - In the past five years, how many trips have you taken to Mainland China (not
including Hong Kong or Macau)?

95. refuse to answer

S 1 4 - Have you or any member of your family made investments, conducted business, held

employment, settled down or studied in Mainland China?

01. yes

02. no

95. refuse to answer
98. don’t know

S 1 5 - Monthly household income CSES D20

01. Under 36000
02. 36001-47000
03. 47001-58000
04. 58001-65000
05. 65001-78000
06. 78001-88000
07. 88001-108000
08. 108001-138000
09. 138001-158000
10. Over 158001
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95. refuse to answer
96. it’s hard to say
98. don’t know

S 1 6 - Does the R leave his/her telephone number and mobile phone number to 1?
01. telephone number
02. mobile phone number
03. no telephone
04. don't want to give the number
S 17 - How many telephone lines does your household have? (only those used for voice

communications)

95. Refuse to answer

That is the end of our questions. Thank you very much for participating in our

interview.

[The remaining questions should be filled out by the IL.]

S 1 8.R’s gender

01. male
02. female

S 1 9. Language used to conduct interview

01. Mandarin

02. Taiwanese

03. Hakka

04. Mandarin and Taiwanese
05. Mandarin and Hakka

06. Taiwanese and Hakka
90. other
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T 1. Before the interview started, did the R do any of the following? [multiple responses
permitted]

01. Claim he or she was too busy to be interviewed

02. Claim his or her family was too busy for him or her to be interviewed
03. Claim to be uninterested in surveys

04. Claim not to trust opinion surveys

05. Express doubt about how the survey would be used

06. Express doubt about whether R’s opinions or personal information would be kept

private
07. Express doubt about the surveying organization or project director
08. Express doubt about the identity of the I
09. A family member opposed the R being interviewed
10. None of the above
T 2. During the interview, did the R do any of the following?

T 2 a. Did the R ask to fill out the questionnaire him or herself?

01. yes
02. no

T 2b. Did the R ask to see the questionnaire?

01. yes
02. no

T 2 c. Did the R seem to want to quit during the interview?

01. yes
02. no

T 2 d. Did the R say that there were too many questions?

01. yes
02. no

T 2e. Did the R say that a question was unclear or something was not defined well?

01. yes,
02. no
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T 2 f. Did the R think the questions were too hard?

01. yes,
02. no

T 2 g. Did the R think the questions were too sensitive?

01. yes,
02. no

T 3. How cooperative was the R?

01. very cooperative

02. fairly cooperative
03. alittle cooperative
04. a little uncooperative
05. fairly uncooperative

06. very uncooperative
T 4 . How well do you think the R understood the questions?

01. understood very well

02. understood fairly well

03. understood a little

04. didn’t understand a little

05. didn’t understand a fair amount
06. didn’t understand much at all

T 5. How sensitive do you think the R thought the questions were?

01. wvery sensitive

02. fairly sensitive
03. a little sensitive
04. a little insensitive
05. fairly insensitive

06. very insensitive
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T 6. How interested do you think the R was in the contents of the survey?

01. wvery interested

02. fairly interested
03. alittle interested
04. a little uninterested
05. fairly uninterested

06. very uninterested
T 7 . How trustworthy do you think the R’s answers are?
01. most are untrustworthy
02. some are untrustworthy
03. most are trustworthy

04. all are trustworthy

T 8. What do you think is the R’s level of knowledge about general political matters?

01. very low
02. low

03. high

04. wvery high

T 9. The R answered questions:

01. by him or herself

02. with his or her spouse

03. achild also participated (child’s age is about )
04. with his or her entire family

05. with other people present (specify)
T 1 0. Did a third person present at the interview do any of the following?

01. keep busy, but listen to the conversation between I and R
02. be present part of the time, but not express opinion or otherwise interfere
03. be present all of the time, but not express opinion or otherwise interfere

04. during interview, express opinion or otherwise interfere with interview
05. none of the above
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